The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information contained in this circular and the accountant’s report on the Target Group and

set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisition been completed at 31 December 2018 or any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Pro forma adjustments

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group

Consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

Target Group Other adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma statement

of assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 1,534,925 859,272 40,143 — 2,434,340
Land use rights 590,743 20,484 6,783 — 618,010
Prepayments 183,644 74,039 — — 257,683
Financial asset at fair

value through profit
or loss 3,979,937 — — — 3,979,937

Intangible assets 5,199 935 554,182 — 560,316
Deferred income tax

assets 34,472 — — — 34,472
Goodwill — — 219,294 — 219,294

6,328,920 954,730 820,402 — 8,104,052

Current assets
Inventories 34,619 278,908 — — 313,527
Trade and other

receivables 507,137 212,851 — — 719,988
Financial asset at fair

value through other
comprehensive income — 107,780 — — 107,780

Prepayments 1,024,442 — — — 1,024,442
Properties under

development 11,170,539 — — — 11,170,539
Completed properties held

for sale 1,169,672 — — — 1,169,672
Contract assets 9,942 — — — 9,942
Restricted cash 367,825 17,083 — — 384,908
Cash and cash equivalents 1,570,014 34,943 (647,758) — 957,199

15,854,190 651,565 (647,758) — 15,857,997

Total assets 22,183,110 1,606,295 172,644 — 23,962,049

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments
Audited

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of the
Group

Consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
Target Group Other adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma statement

of assets and
liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables — 516 — — 516
Borrowings 11,248,425 203,618 — — 11,452,043
Finance leases 45,307 — — — 45,307
Provisions — 13,150 — — 13,150
Government grants — 123,916 — — 123,916
Deferred income tax

liabilities — — 90,166 — 90,166

11,293,732 341,200 90,166 — 11,725,098

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,330,851 689,602 — 4,749 8,025,202
Contract liabilities 99,284 1,092 — — 100,376
Borrowings 3,613,900 50,000 — — 3,663,900
Finance leases 8,705 — — — 8,705
Current income tax

liabilities 499,106 — — — 499,106

11,551,846 740,694 — 4,749 12,297,289

Total liabilities 22,845,578 1,081,894 90,166 4,749 24,022,387

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31

December 2018 as set out in the published annual results announcement of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2018.

2 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Target Group as

at 31 December 2018 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3 For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it is assumed that the